(a) (1) Except as modified by the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this subsection, 

on a conviction of a first offense violation of section 11-4207, the offender shall be fined 

not less than three hundred dollars ($300.00) nor more than nine hundred seventy-five 

dollars ($975.00), and shall be imprisoned for not less than ten (10) days nor more than 

six (6) months. Imposition or execution of sentence under this paragraph shall not be 

suspended unless the offender is placed on probation with the minimum conditions that

[...]

If the offender had a blood alcohol concentration of twenty percent (0.20) or 

more by weight based on grams of alcohol per one hundred (100) cubic 

centimeters of blood, the offender shall be fined not less than seven hundred fifty 

dollars ($750.00) nor more than nine hundred seventy-five dollars ($975.00) and 

at least forty-eight (48) hours of the sentence imposed pursuant to paragraph (1) 

of this subsection shall be served without the benefit of parole, probation, or 

suspension of sentence, and is to be served in addition to any sentence of